Maine law.
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AUBURN BANK.—NEZINSCOT BANK.

Chapter 387,

An act to increase the capital stock of the Auburn Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. The president, directors and company of the
Auburn ‘Bank, Auburn, at Danville, are hereby authorized to
increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank
in gold and silver, on or before the first Monday of October
next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars
each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional
capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, with the
cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and
filed in the office of the sccretary of state, a certificate that
said addition of capital has been actually paid in.

Secr. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its ap-
proval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter 588,

An act to incorporate the Nezinscot Bank.

Be 1t enacted by the Senate and House of Bepresentatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Smor. 1. Nathan Morrill, Lueius Loring, Zadoc Long,
Tphraim Atwood, Charles B. Atwood, America Farrar, Benja-
min H. Cushman, Amory H. Allen, Samucl Thomes, Artemas
. Cole, George Bennett, James Spalding, Larnard Swallow,
A.D.White, J. A. Gross, Ethie Farrar, Lorenzo Atwood, Virgil
D. Parris, Noal Prince, J. W. Hines, Elisha Townsend, Lorenzo
Buck, Ira Gardiner, Sullivan C. Andrews, their associates and
assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of
the President, Directors and Company of the Nezinscot Bank.

Secr. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou-
sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each;
and said bank shall be located in Buckfield, in the county of
Oxford.

Secr. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and
empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred
upon similar corporations by the laws of this state, and ghall
be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thercof.



SUMNER AND BUCKFIELD.—BRANCH MILLS MANUFACTURING CO. 649

Smer. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its ap- CHAP. 589,
proval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter $89.

An act to set off Stephen Spaulding, together with his real 'estnte, from the town of
Sumner to the town of Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Smer, 1. That Stephen Spaulding, together with his real frertory setof
estate hereinafter described, as follows, to wit: commencing
at the south-ecast corner of Dana Town’s land, on the town line
between Buckfield and Sumner, and bounded on the west by
land of said Town’s and Charles Tucker, on the north by the
North Pond, (so called) east by land of Stephen Ellis, America
Bouney, Zaccheus Stevens, Daniel Russell, junior, and James
Spaulding, on the south by land of N. B. Marston, and the
present town line between Buckfield and Sumner, is hereby set
off from the town of Sumner and annexed to the town of Buck-
field,

! Srcr. 2. The said Stephen Spaulding shall pay to the inhab- siephon
“itants of Sumner all moneys legally assessed on his poll and Habiliciosrat
estate remaining unpaid.

Sror, 3. This act shall be in force upon its approval by the
gOvernor.

Boundaries,

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapicr 599.

An act to incorporate the Branch Mills Manufacturing Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. Jose Greely, B. Harrington, John P. McCurdy, T. Corporators.
Dinsmore, junior, Reuel H. Worthing, Hirvam Worthing, Hart-
son Worthing, W. . Worthing, Isaac L. Dow, Joseph E. Cary,
George Estes, E. H. Bridgham, P. Dinsmove, Danford Parmer-
ter, Josepl Parmerter, junior, B. Trench, Chandler Towle and
Bracket Andrews, their associates, successors and assigns, are

hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Corporate name.
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